

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1268/2013

MANJU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

Date : 17-12-2019 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) Mrs. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, AOR  
Ms. Shiva Vijaya Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Neeleshwar P., Adv.  
Mr. M.V. Rama, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Hon'ble Mr. Justice R. Subhash Reddy pronounced the judgment of the Bench consisting of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Mohan M. Shantanagoudar and His Lordship.

The appeal is allowed in terms of the signed reportable judgment. The judgment of the trial court dated 19.12.2009, as well as the impugned judgment of the High Court dated 12.03.2010, in Criminal Appeal No.168 of 2010 by the High Court of Delhi are set aside, consequently the appellant is acquitted of the charge framed against her. As the appellant is on bail, her bail bonds stand cancelled.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)  
COURT MASTER

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file)